PUBLIC UTILITIES OOMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

. OOMMISSION AINVISORY RESOLUTION N0, G-2846
AND QOMPLIANCE DIVISION March 8, 1989

Energy Branch
RESOLUTION

RESGLUTION G-2846. FOUR OORNERS PIPE LINE OOMPANY
(FCPL) AUTHORIZED TO INCREASE RATES FOR PIPELINE SERVICE
BY 5% FOR SERVICE RENDERED IN CALIFORNIA.

(aAdvice Letter 15, filed Novenber 10, 1968.)

SWMARY

1. E‘aeronmersPipeLimcurpany PCPL) reqnestedarate-
increasé of five per cent (5%) for pipeline service provided
within the State of California

2. This resolution grants the réquest.
BACKGRORD

1. PCPLobtameditslastgeneral ixr:xease Augus».3 .
1983 in Decision $3-08-037 in Apphcation 82-04-56 FCPL's
authorized rate of return was 14.34% to 14.68% and authorized
return on equity was 15.5% to 16.0%.

2. Since that date FCPL has incurred J.ncreased oosts for labor,
taxes and othér fees, and for energy used in its pumping
stations.

3. FCPL has, i.nthemterm,hadonlymmrrateumcreas&e
to reflect specific increased costs (franchise fees) for : :
identified pipelines which are subject to Commission jurisdiction.

4, Et:PLalsohasexpenencedadecluemrevenuesascustmers
have cut back the Production of crude petroleum, oonsequently ‘ o
shipping less through FCPL‘s p:.pelme system.

5. HZPL'S customérs are all businésses which have altematlv% .
to FCPL’s service such as railroads, trucking campanies, or ocnpet.i.ng
pipelines. This sets pipeline oa'rpani&s apart fram other utilltlas _
with captive markets of customérs lacking reasonable sérvice
alternatives to that provided hy the utlll.ty

6. Genéral Order 96-A provides that raté increéases such as .
that mquestedbyf‘CPLmtbedonebyadnce letter. However, it
also provides that the Comission may grant an exceptlon "upon -
proper showing by any intérested party®: Deviations fram strict.
ad}eremetoregulationshavebeengrantedmthépastupona :
showing by thée affected utlhty that it was appropriate and would
not result in a detriment to any of the utility's customers.




DISCUSSION

1. Due to fnflation, the total expenditures for s and
salaries have increased 7% since the last general rate increase,

Auqust 3, 1983.

2. The charges for taxes and business licenses for the
pipeline have increased 7% since the last general rate increase,

3. The costs for energy used for pipeline operation, and
other materials purchased to operate and maintain the pipeline -
have increased 14% since the last gereral raté increase.

4. Sare of the petroleum producers which use FCPL's pipeline
system have reduced production because of the decline in the price
‘of crudé petroleum. This decline in shipments was approximately
24% from the first tén month period of 1987 to the first ten
months of 1988, This has resulted in reduced revenves of 17%
since the last general raté case. L

5. . The Camission Advisory and Campliance Division (CACD) -
staff éxamined the accounting and financial records and other =~ -
operating information of the FCPL for the years 1986 and 1987, the
éight months énded August 31, 1988, and the projécted information
for the period from Septembér 1 through December 31, 1988,

6.  The CAD determuned that FCPL i$ in oampliance with .
prior Comnission decisions dealing with accounting and financial
matters, and maintains its accounting and financial records in -
- &ccordance with the Uniform Systéem of Accounts prescribed by the

Federal Energy Regulatory Camission (FERC). The CACD concludés
that FCPL's acoounting and financial records present fairly the
financial position of the campany.

7. FCPL forecasts that during 1989 it would éam a rate of
return of 8.37% at present ratés and 9.71% at its proposed .
rates, and it would earn 6.86% on equity at current ratés and
9.44% at proposed rates. (See Tablé 1.) Based upon its analysis
of FCPL’'s forécast for 1989 CALD agrees that FCPL's forecast

is reasonable.

8. In Decarbéer of 1988, the Commission authorized rates of
return on conmon equity for énérgy utilities for 1989 of 13% to -
13.15%. The 9.44% returii on equity at FCPL's proposed rates is
substantially below that level and is rot unreasonable.

9. CAD recomends that genéral rate increases (such as this)
should, consistent with General Order 96-A, not be done by advice - -
lettér. However this is a unusual case in that the utility has .

not had a general rate increase since 1983, ard is requesting a




return on ei;ul below what has recently been granted to éther

~ energy util tig. CACD believes that FCPL has shown that the
requested ircréase is an riate amwount. In addition, since
FCPL's customers have altemative shipment nét}bds_availabie, which
is ot the casé for most customers of other types of enérgy

- utilities, the proposed increase is not to their detriment,
Therefore, CAD recamerds that FCPL‘s request beé grantéed. CACD
also recammends that approval of this uniqué request not establish
a precedéent for circumventing General Order 96-A.

PROTESTS

1. Although all known custamers were notified of this filing,
only oné protest to this advice Letter was received, The protest
was stated in gereral terms, objecting to the rate increase as an
increased cost of operation to thé custamer. It did not qb{ect to-
any specific acts of FCPL, or deny that FCPL needed rate relief,

FIRNDINGS

1. _For the reasons discussed above FCPL's request will not
result in an unreasonably high return on équity. -

2,  Gereéral Order (QD) 96-A, Section VI statss that ordinarily

- a utility or district of a utility, other than & telephone utility,
may only request rate relief by the Advice Letter procédure if the
incréasé is minor and its anmual operating revemes, after the rate
increase, does not exceed $750,000. :

3. A one time exception to Section VI of G 96-A, should be authorized
for FCPL, }

THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED thati

1. Four Corners Pipé Line Campany is granted a onetime
exception, as authorized by Paragréph XV
"Exceptions.” of General Order 96-A from the

wal reverme limitations contained in Section VI
~ "Procedure in Filing Increased Rates® of General

Order 96-A.

Four Cormers Pipe Liné Campany is authorizéd to file
the tariff sheets attached to Advice Létter Mo, 15,
Advicé Letter No. 15 and accompanying tariff sheets
shall be marked to show that théy weré adopted by
Resolution No. G-2846 and to bé effective for service
on and after today. :




4, This Resolution is effective today.

I ctrtify that this Resolution was sdopted by the Rublic Utilities

Comnission at its regular
OmMSsiOrgm approved it

G. MITCHELL WILK "
FREDZIRICR R: DUDA
' STANLEY W. HULETT
“JCHR B. CHANIAN

- Comdssioners

meeting on March 8, 1989, The following




Table 1.

FOUR OORNERS PIPELINE OOMPANY
FORBCAST RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR 1989

REVENUES
LESS¢ .
, N
. n 3 -
INOOME TAX ALLOWANCE
. . : Bag

RATE OF RETURN
RETURN ON EQUETY

Present
Rates

$24,161,935
19,039,060

2,309,239
1,097,318

Proposed
Ra

$25,218,487
19,039,060

2,309,239
1,509,373

$4,025,557

48,114,620

8.37%
6.86%

" cCapital Structure at proposed ratés:

Ratio

47.99%

$4,670,054

48,114,620

9%
9.44%




